

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2043/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 23/10/2007 in CRLMW No. 16719/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

MANORAMA DEVI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 11/02/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anubhav Kumar, Adv.
M/S Manoj Swarup & Co.

For Respondent(s)
r-2 Mr. Sunil Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Mukti Singh, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

rr 1 & 3 Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv
Ms. Savitri Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

As per the report received from the Allahabad High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre, disputes between the parties have been settled amicably and terms of settlement have been reduced to writing. A copy of the settlement agreement dated 11th July, 2010 has been placed on record.

...2/-

:2:

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners states that in terms of the said settlement, a petition for divorce by mutual consent has already been filed; an amount of

Rs.1.50 lakhs has been deposited before the Family Court, Varanasi; and another demand draft in the sum of Rs.1.75 lakhs is being tendered to learned counsel for respondent No.2 in Court today. Learned counsel submits that balance amount in terms of the settlement shall be paid to respondent No.2 at the time of grant of decree of divorce.

As prayed, the Special Leave Petition is disposed of in terms of the said settlement.

(VINOD LAKHINA)
Court Master

(KUSUM GULATI)
Court Master